At September 30, 2017 ..... 599 1,595 424,419 426,613

284

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Concession Rights

We review the carrying amounts of our intangible assets under concession arrangement, namely
our concession rights, at the end of each reporting period to determine whether there is any indication
that those assets have suffered an impairment loss and, if any indication of impairment exists, the
recoverable amount of the intangible asset and the extent of impairment losses. For our intangible
assets under concession arrangements, we estimate the recoverable amount based on the present value
of our estimation of future cash flows from the operation of the concession operation projects. The
table below sets forth a sensitivity analysis of the impact of variations in key assumptions, namely the
estimated electricity generating hours and discount rate used to determine the present value, on the
recoverable amount of our intangible asset under concession arrangements, where the headroom
represents the excess of the recoverable amount over the carrying amount of the relevant intangible
asset under concession arrangements.

At December 31, At September 30,

2014 2015 2016 2017

Recoverable
amount Headroom

Recoverable
amount Headroom

Recoverable
amount Headroom

Recoverable
amount Headroom

(RMB millions)

Change in electricity
generating hours
0 ..... 734 455 783 459 928 515 1,110 686
-5% ..... 694 415 733 410 865 453 1,050 626
-10% ..... 643 363 684 360 803 390 996 571

Change in discount
rate
0 ..... 734 455 783 459 928 515 1,110 686
+5% ..... 709 430 759 435 902 490 1,077 653

At December 31, 2014, 2015 and 2016 and September 30, 2017, the recoverable amount for our
intangible asset under concession arrangement was RMB734 million, RMB783 million, RMB928
million and RMB1,110 million respectively, which were higher than the carrying value of such
intangible asset at the respective dates. Therefore, there was no impairment loss recognized on our
intangible assets under concession arrangements, namely concession rights, during the Track Record
Period.

RECEIVABLES UNDER SERVICE CONCESSION ARRANGEMENT

Our receivables under service concession arrangement represent the present value of the